KEEP CALM AND KAREY ON
Written
by
Andrea Abbate
Writer's Second Network Draft
January 17, 2013
 COLD OPEN
INT. KITCHEN (DAY 1) 1 1

privileged boy back at the...
CASHIER
Rectory?
JEFF
Yes. The Rectory. Where I live.
CASHIER
Oh, that’s so sweet.
JEFF
(Reaches for wallet) Just part of
the job.
CASHIER
Oh no, Father. Please, it's on us.
JEFF
Really?
She nods “yes.” He quickly grabs some gum and a phone card.
INT. KITCHEN - LATER10 10
Jeff, in his priest shirt, shows Karey all the groceries he’s
got.
KAREY
Wow. You got all this stuff for

A license or my license?
KAREY
Your license. From the DMV, not
some guy downtown for fifty bucks.
DESTINY
They’re not fifty, they’re a
hundred.
KAREY
See... you are good at math.
Arkel spots a police car coming their way.
ARKEL
The Po-po!
Karey and the kids reactively duck. Beat. Karey sits back up.
KAREY
(To self) What am I doing?
INT. MALL - MOMENTS LATER13 13
Arkel and Destiny get off the escalator.
DESTINY
What store are you going to?
ARKEL

It’s not a magic trick. It’s “Three
Card Monte.”
ADAM
Mom, you won’t hafta give me lunch
money anymore! I can earn my own!
KAREY
(Into cell) Penny, hold on. (To kids)
No. No. No “Three Card Monte”. No
“Two Card Monte”. No “Full Monte”. No
anything with the word “monte”!
20.
(MORE)
You don’t hafta worry about lunch
money. (Into cell) Okay, I’m back.
She picks up the cards and leaves the room.
INT. DESTINY’S ROOM - MOMENTS LATER16 16
Karey pockets her phone and enters to see Destiny drawing a
barbed wire tattoo on her upper arm. Karey puts on a smile.
KAREY
Look at that. You’re such a great

No, Destiny picked me up.
KAREY
What?!
PENNY
She took the car again? She should
start chipping in for gas.
Destiny enters.
KAREY
Destiny! Go to your room! You’re
grounded!
Destiny stomps off and Karey follows her. Jeff falls from the
coffee table to the floor and lies in a heap. Dotty admires
him.
DOTTY
He doesn’t have a bad side.
INT. DESTINY’S BEDROOM/BATHROOM - MOMENTS LATER20 20
Destiny storms through her room into her bathroom, locking the
door. Karey’s follows her and uses a credit card to open it.
DESTINY
I don’t wanna talk to you!

foster care. I cried every night
for my mom. Took me two years to
catch on that she wasn’t gonna come
back. So I started hoping to get
adopted. After seven years of that,
I was all “Mmm, that ain’t gonna
happen either.” But here I am. So,
you’re right, this isn’t how I
figured my life would be. It's
better. (Long beat) Though Moms
can't cook worth a damn. I mean,
her fried fish? That was nasty.
DESTINY
I know. Why can’t we have cereal
for dinner like a normal family?
EXT. CEMETERY GRAVE SITE - MOMENTS LATER25 25
Everyone’s still drinking and talking.
MINISTER
Alright folks, you’ve had “last
call”. We’re starting the service.